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II. Situation Overview 

 
According to the Provincial Government, there are 558,125 families registered as IDPs in Pakistan. Of this 
number, the National Database and Registration Authority (NADRA) have verified almost 261,750 families, or 
approximately 1.9 million people, to date. Of this figure, 96 percent are people registered in the North Western 
Frontier Province (NWFP); 2.5 percent in Punjab; and 1.5 percent in other urban centers of Pakistan including 
Karachi. The registration verification process is continuing and expected to be completed in the coming 
weeks. 
 
The focus of humanitarian activities continues to be the needs of the displaced living in camps, schools, and 
with host communities. Planning and preparedness activities are continuing in the evolving humanitarian 
context. The recently established Returns Task Force is focusing on the operationalization of possible IDP 
returns to their area of origin. The Task Force coordinates and implements a phased return process 
respecting the humanitarian standards of voluntary, safe and informed return.  
 
Some spontaneous returns are taking place in Bajaur and Buner. Security concerns still prevail and make 
cluster planning in areas of origin challenging, given the lack of information on needs outside the large 
population centres. Food distributions have taken place in Bajaur. A UN security assessment mission to 
Buner revealed that the situation has greatly improved in comparison to the previous mission on 28 May.  A 
number of IDPs appear to have returned and local activity has restarted.   
 

I. HIGHLIGHTS/KEY PRIORITIES 
 
• The influx of large numbers of 

IDPs in certain camps has 
created the need for suitable land 
to establish new IDP camps as 
well as a corresponding need to 
decongest some existing sites. 

• Congestion in a number of 
camps is impacting living 
standards. 

• Additional humanitarian partners 
are needed to provide and 
distribute food to camps and 
schools. 

• There is a need to ensure the 
availability of fortified blended 
food for the supplementary 
feeding programme. 

• Returning IDPs need maize seed 
and fertilizer to have a bumper 
kharif (maize) crop to 
compensate for the winter rabi 
(wheat) crop which was not 
harvested. 

Percentage of Families Displaced per District 
Due to Conflict 

Source: NADRA (http://helpidp.org). Population statistics from Pakistan 
Census Department projected to June 2009 with average family size 
calculations based on 1998 Census. 
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III. Humanitarian Needs and Response 
 
Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)  
 
Needs:  The influx of large numbers of IDPs in certain camps has created the need for suitable land to 
establish new IDP camps as well as a corresponding need to decongest some existing sites. The 
Government of Pakistan has authorized an additional development in Jalozai Camp in Peshawar and Yar 
Hussain Camp in Swabi to ease the congestion. 
 
Response:  UNHCR continued its operations on the ground through government and NGO implementing 
partners. New IDPs - those residing outside camps as well as new arrivals - continue to approach camps for 
registration and to receive assistance. UNHCR, through its partners, is relocating IDPs from congested 
camps, to Jalozai in Nowshera where new IDPs are still being received. To accommodate more IDP families, 
Jalozai Camp has been extended to receive the continuous flow of some 500 IDP families per day. Expansion 
continues of the Jalozai Camp with phases 11 and 12 now cleared and levelled with pitching of tents ongoing.   
 
Seventy-one families (363 people) have left Yar Hussain Camp in Swabi reportedly due to the intense heat in 
the camp, with the vast majority of inhabitants moving in with host communities in Mardan and Swabi 
Districts. Camp committees are now established in Yar Hussain Camp for water and sanitation, food, 
education and health. UNHCR’s implementing partner, Community for Excellence in Rural Development, will 
also create security committees as a matter of priority. 
 
The Pakistan Village Development Programme, an implementing partner of Norwegian Church Aid, has 
established a mother and child centre in Yar Hussain Camp in Swabi with a staff of eight. The centre identifies 
pregnant women and provides them with supplementary food and medicine for malnourished children (up to 
10 years old) and addresses trauma cases in both women and children. Six hundred pregnant women, 
suffering from trauma, and malnourished children were assisted as of 18 May. 
 
Challenges /Gaps:  The completion of timely and adequate ‘summarization’ or shading tents against the heat 
is proving to be a challenge due to the intense summer heat and the large number of IDPs. There is also a 
gap in obtaining bricks for the timely construction of individual kitchens and stoves in all camps.  
 
 
Emergency Shelter and Non-Food Items (NFIs)  
 
Needs: Additional distribution of household items or Non Food Items (NFI) is required for jerry cans, kitchen 
sets, blankets, etc.  
 
Response: During the reporting period, almost 5,200 families, or approximately 31,100 people, were 
provided with shelter (tents) and NFI assistance in three camps. ‘Summerization’ activities continued to permit 
some relief from the intense summer heat in tents and communal areas of camps. Construction of fencing, 
improvement of internal roads and provision of lighting continues to ensure further security. ‘Addressing’, or 
numbering, of tents and its occupants is continuing so as to minimize fraud and establish occupancy in camps 
as well as distribution needs. 
 
The Provincial Government’s Emergency Response Unit (ERU) dispatched tents, kitchen items, and relief kits 
to District Coordination Offices in Buner for onward distribution amongst 400 IDP families in Sultanwas, who 
opted to return to their area of origin voluntarily.  
 
Since the last reporting period, UN-HABITAT distributed an additional 825 tents and over 700 house repair 
kits to vulnerable IDPs residing with vulnerable host families in Mardan and Swabi Districts. 
 
Based on the Emergency Response Unit’s (ERU) submission of verified NADRA data, UNHCR, through 
Sarhad Rural Support Programme, distributed NFI packages in the humanitarian hubs of Nowshera and 
Charsadda Districts to some 2,500 families. 
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Challenges /Gaps:  The Shelter Cluster will explore alternative mechanisms in order to strengthen monitoring 
and evaluation of activities, especially if current restrictions on movement continue. For this purpose, a 
monitoring and evaluation guidelines document to complement the cluster strategy is to be developed. 
 
 
Food Security  
 
Needs: Additional partners are needed to provide and distribute food to camps and schools outside the 
conflict zones.  No urgent food needs were identified as a result of an ICRCi assessment in Daggar and Pir 
Baba villages in Buner. 
 
Response: WFP assisted 623,000 IDPs with 7,200 MT of food over the reporting period. Since the 
resumption of food distribution on 11 June, almost 1.1 million IDPs inside camps and in host communities 
have been provided with some 15,000 MT of food, with distribution gaining pace. WFP alone now reaches 
approximately 100,000 IDPs per day and is likely to distribute 2.2 million food rations by the end of June.  
 
On 24 June, the Humanitarian Hub in Bajaur started distributing food to returnees in the area. This will mark 
the first concerted humanitarian effort to address returnee needs in an area of return.  
 
ERU also provided food items consisting of wheat flour, cooking oil, sugar and powdered milk to 23,000 IDPs 
residing in 622 schools in Swabi District. 
 
ICRC carried out further assessments on the humanitarian needs of people affected in Upper Dir (Barwal, 
Ghandigar and Wari Camps and in Dir proper). Following difficulties with a planned food convoy to Lower Dir 
this week, ICRC undertook food procurement locally in Timergara market of wheat flour, split peas, sugar, rice 
and ghee. This was distributed to 4,000 individuals in Hasband village. On 17 June, 9,100 IDPs staying in 
camps and host families in Malakand were provided with food by ICRC with the assistance of Pakistan Red 
Crescent Society as part of an ongoing food distribution plan. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: The Food Cluster is currently 52 percent funded against the required US $172 million in 
the revised Pakistan Humanitarian Response Plan (PHRP). 
 
 
Water, Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH) 
 
Needs: Basic WASH services are being provided to all IDPs living in camps however, congestion in a number 
of camps has prevented cluster members from meeting desired standards (i.e. space is not available for 
additional facilities).  In host communities, WASH needs are beginning to be met through both an increase in 
the number of service delivery agencies and the amount of funding available. WASH government 
counterparts have shared their early recovery plan for restoration of WASH services in areas including Buner, 
Swat and Bajaur. The cluster is in the process of reviewing this information with counterparts and will develop 
an action plan for priority activities based on feedback from a multi-cluster assessment scheduled this week.   
 
Response:  UNICEF, Oxfam and Mercy Corps have provided WASH services to almost 160 schools and 
public buildings being used to house IDPs. ARC and Muslim Aid are also providing WASH support to one 
spontaneous camp in Mardan. ICRC is fixing tap stands and toilets, and is implementing a sanitation 
campaign in a Girls College in Timergara Camp. ICRC also  continues to provide water and sanitation support 
for the Pakistan Red Crescent Society activities in Shah Mansoor Camp in Swabi District.  
 
UN-HABITAT, Islamic Relief, Catholic Relief Services, OXFAM, Muslim Aid and UNICEF are supporting 
vulnerable IDPs residing with vulnerable host families in Mardan and Swabi. In the last three weeks, over 70 
latrines have been installed; over 2,900 hygiene kits and water storage items were distributed; and 34 water 
distribution points were installed. 
 
ICRC completed a water assessment in Daggar and Swari villages in Buner, where some IDPs have 
returned. The lack of electricity has cut off water supply in both villages. ICRC is planning to supply a mobile 
generator to supply power to the water pumps. 
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Gaps /Challenges: Interventions in the places of origin (return) will be a challenge for WASH Cluster partners 
because of the security situation in these areas. Information on early recovery needs outside of major towns 
is not readily available and in-depth assessments of inaccessible rural areas would be required. The cluster is 
ready to support returns when and where possible through various means, including support for WASH at 
places of origin and WASH NFIs to be included in any returns package. A gap remains in a number of under-
served hosting communities while the cluster continues to scale-up activities,+ as additional funding is made 
available. 
 
 
Health 
 
Needs: The risk of diarrhoeal disease outbreaks in IDP camps as well as in hosting communities remains 
high. In response, oral re-hydration treatment areas have been established in health treatment centres in 
eight camps and health partners are working on establishing Diarrhoea Treatment Centres (DTC). WHO, 
through its implementing partner Merlin, has established a DTC ward at District Headquarters Hospital in 
Mardan District. In addition, WHO is carrying out a needs assessment in IDP camps to assess the number of 
people with disabilities and the health and rehabilitation services required. 
 
ICRC undertook a rapid health assessment in Upper Dir this week which found that ad hoc support services 
to health facilities in IDP camps continue to be needed. Another ICRC team assessed the Buner District 
Headquarters hospital and peripheral health structures and as a result, the hospital was supplied with 2,400 
litres of fuel. 
 
Response: In the last week, four additional outbreaks of acute watery diarrhea took place in Mardan District. 
Epidemiological investigations and response measures have been taken to contain the outbreaks. The rapid 
response team was comprised of WHO, Department of Health, Public Health Engineering Department, 
Pakistan Council for Research in Water Resources, National Lady Health Worker Program and partner 
organizations working in the area. 
 
Amid security concerns, an estimated 5.4 million children will be vaccinated in NWFP and FATA during a four 
day national polio vaccination campaign that commenced on 22 June. This number includes displaced 
children living in camps and in host communities. The polio campaign targets around 20.9 million children 
throughout Pakistan.  
 
During the second week of June, Malteser International deployed two mobile medical teams to help IDPs 
living in 55 schools and those residing with host communities in five Union Councils of Mardan District. In just 
six days, over 1,340 patients were provided with basic maternal and child health, emergency obstetric and 
neonatal care services and hygiene awareness information.  
 
Over 730 consultations and ante natal care to pregnant women have been provided to IDPs in 
Abbottabad/Mansehra since April 2009 by Church World Service-Pakistan/Afghanistan (CWS-P/A). The 
mobile health unit provides basic health services and free basic medicine to women and children. 
 
In the last week, 15 new weapons-wounded patients were admitted in the ICRC-run hospital in Peshawar. 
MSF handed over emergency kits to different medical centres and established a team in Swat as well as in 
Baluchistan. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: The Health Cluster continues to seek $42 million to provide health services to IDPs.  The 
cluster is only 20 percent funded. 
 
Protection 
 
Needs:  The Protection Cluster needs to provide more information to IDPs on available protective services 
and create effective mechanisms to monitor areas of return.  A clear policy is also needed on the current use 
of schools housing IDPs and its impact on both IDP and host community children once the school year 
resumes in September. Mechanisms to protect children must also be strengthened to avoid displaced children 
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being exposed to the risks of exploitation, violence and abuse with prolonged displacement. Needs specific to 
women include a requirement for gender-sensitive and appropriate communal spaces for IDP women and 
girls, as well as more attention for reproductive health issues. 
 
Response: Four legal clinics (two each in Kacha Garhi and Jalozai Camps) have been established by the 
IRC to provide legal counselling and information. During the reporting period, some 300 IDPs visited the 
clinics with queries on the return package, obtaining additional tents and provisions, replacement of old cards 
and the registration process.  
 
Through its implementing partner Sarhad Rural Support Programme, UNHCR carried out a quick ‘intention to 
return’ survey of all 900 families in Yar Hussain Camp. Preliminary responses (21 percent) indicate that 
although the majority of IDP families wish to return to their places of origin, the current security condition in 
these areas remains a major obstacle. Further analysis is pending. 
 
Over the reporting period, 12 children missing from their families at IDP camps were identified, 210 separated 
children were monitored by Child Protection Monitors and there were five new Child Protection Committees 
formed in three camps in Mardan. 
 
Some 260 vulnerable families, with 410 separated, disabled and orphaned children were assisted in getting 
relief items and accessing other services in 13 IDP camps. Some 335 vulnerable children living in IDP camps 
and suffering from fever, flue, cough, diarrhoea and skin diseases were treated over the reporting period. 
Other vulnerable people, including 620 children and 180 women with psychological symptoms of stress were 
provided psychosocial support in 13 IDP camps. So far, over 4,420 children (approximately 2,420 girls and 
2,000 boys) and 1,670 women have been provided psychosocial counselling services.   
 
Gaps /Challenges:  Currently, protection projects in the PHRP require an additional $24.7 million in funding. 
Gender-based violence cases go largely under-reported and there is a gap regarding monitoring of IDP 
children and women living outside camps. 
 
 
Nutrition  
 
Needs:  In collaboration with WFP, there is a need to ensure the availability of fortified blended food for the 
supplementary feeding programme. 
 
Response: Since the last report, nutrition centres were established in two new camps (Jalozai 3 and Palai) 
with two more underway in Shah Mansoor and Jalozai 4 Camps. Nutrition interventions are on-going in 19 
IDP camps (six old camps: Katcha Garhi 1 and 2, Jalozai 1 and 2, Palosa and Benazir and 13 new camps: 
Jalozai 3 and 4, Mazdoorabad, Jalala, Sheikh Yasin, Sheikh Shahzad, Shah Mansoor, Yar Hussain, Palai, 
Palosa 2, Sugar Mill, Larama and Dargai camp). Nutrition services are also being offered to IDPs residing 
among host communities in Peshawar, Mardan, Nowshera, Charsadda, Swabi and part of Malakand Agency.  
 
In the last week, over 1,500 mothers received key messages on infant and young child feeding. Twenty-six 
master trainers from the Nutrition Cluster implementing agencies (Frontier Family Health Care, Johanniter 
International, Salik Foundation, Community Development Organization, Philanthrope) are providing on the job 
training to their field staff on community-based management of acute malnutrition. The master trainers were 
themselves trained by UNICEF on this topic from 1 to 8 June. 
 

Intervention During the reporting 
period 

Cumulative Data 
since Oct 2008 Cure Rate 

Screened for Malnutrition 

▲2,900 children 
 
▲1,440 pregnant and 
lactating women 

• 47,410 children 
between six and 59 
months 

• 20,450 pregnant and 
lactating women 

 

 

Moderately Acute Malnourished 
(and registered for supplementary 

▲220 children 
▲116 pregnant and 

• 7,710 children 
• 3,730 pregnant and 

84% cure rate 
Sphere standard = 
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feeding) lactating women lactating women 75% 

Severely Acute Malnourished 
(and receiving therapeutic food) ▲60 children treated 1,660 children 

82% cure rate 
Sphere standard = 
75% 

 
Gaps /Challenges:  Gaps include a shortage of fortified blended food for the supplementary feeding 
programme, and a limited capacity in terms of trained human resource of the implementing partners. 
 
 
Education 
 
Needs: Deteriorating security poses challenges in providing access for cluster members to monitor provision 
of supplies and construct temporary shelters. The security situation also makes it difficult to coordinate 
humanitarian projects at a grass-roots level. There is a further need for a rapid assessment of conflict affected 
areas to plan for rehabilitating and reconstructing schools. According to NWFP’s ERU, 3,640 government 
schools are currently being used as IDP shelters which could jeopardize the start of the new academic year 
beginning 1 September. 
 
Response: In an effort to avoid duplicating educational services in camps, Education District Offices (EDOs) 
in the NWFP Government will now identify education needs in IDP camps and the Government will formally 
approve all school openings. The Government recommended that minimum standards for establishing a 
school in a camp be set. A committee will be established for this purpose led by the IDP focal person from the 
Education Directorate and consisting of EDOs, UNICEF and UNESCO. 
 
The number of primary schools for internally displaced children in host communities has increased from 83 to 
126 with a resulting enrolment boost of over 3,400 children in seven NWFP Districts. In partnership with the 
Department of Education and Youth Resource Centre, the majority (78) of the 126 schools are supported by 
UNICEF, 23 by Al Khidmat, 11 by Philanthrope, 7  by Youth Empowerment, four by the National Commission 
for Human Development (NCHD) and three by Khair Khegara. An additional seven off camp secondary 
schools is also reported to have opened. 
 
In camp schools, ED-Links has provided supplies and technical education with ICT computer training in IDP 
Camp Kacha Garhi-2 and the establishment of four electrician skill centres which are benefiting 100 people.  
Since October 2008, it has also donated 185 sewing machines in seven IDP camps for sewing 3,290 school 
uniforms to date. 
 
The Executive District Office in Malakand stated that, with the movement of some IDPs to Bajaur, a school in 
Sakhakot Camp with an enrolment of 680 was closed. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: The provision of education services to internally displaced children in camps and in host 
communities remains low. There is also a need to open secondary schools in Phases 4 to 8 of Jalozai camp.  
 
 
Logistics  
 
Needs: The Logistics Cluster is involved in inter-cluster contingency plans for supporting potential returnees 
and additional IDPs from Waziristan.  
 
Response: The closure of one humanitarian hub in Peshawar last weekend and the addition of two hubs in 
Manshera and Abbotabad bring the number of distribution hubs serving IDPs in NWFP host communities to 
35. The number of distribution centres serving IDPs within camps remains constant at 10. The WFP Pirpiai 
Humanitarian Logistics Base outside of Peshawar is currently being upgraded with new generators and 
enhanced security. INTERSOS helped expand Pirpiai’s storage capacity by donating two mobile storage tents 
which will hold a maximum of 900 MT of food. 
 
UNHCR established three warehouses for NFIs in Nowshera District which are used to provide onward 
distribution through implementing partners. 
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The Logistics Cluster assisted NGO INTERSOS with transporting 30 MT of blankets, kitchen sets, mosquito 
nets, tarpaulins, jerry cans and soap from the Pirpiai Humanitarian Logistics Base to distribute to 2,800 IDP 
families living in host communities in Haripur, northwest of Islamabad, an area where there is limited 
humanitarian coverage.  IFRC also received 10,000 tarpaulins for distribution in Haripur  
 
Gaps /Challenges: Funding is required to increase the capacity and upgrade the Pirpiai logistics base, and to 
provide associated logistics services. So far, the Logistics Cluster has only received seven percent of its 
funding against the total requirement of $6.2 million. 
 
 
Agriculture 
 
Needs:  Limited IDP returns to Buner have commenced, which is leading to further calls for agriculture to be 
rapidly restored as the mainstay of rural livelihoods in the area. Returning IDPs need maize seed and fertilizer 
to have a bumper kharif (maize) crop and compensate for the winter rabi (wheat) crop which was not 
harvested due to security issues. The returning IDPs also need livestock to sustain their livelihoods.  
 
Response:  The Swabi Livestock Department and the National Agriculture Research Centre (NARC) 
completed an assessment of Shah Mansoor and Yar Hussain Camps last week and identified a livestock feed 
shortage. As a result, NARC distributed three trucks of wheat straw and two trucks of green fodder for about 
211 cows, water buffaloes, donkeys, horses, sheep and goats in those two IDP camps. 
 
Agriculture Cluster member, Relief International, has targeted 3,000 off-camp IDPs in Charsadda and Swabi 
Districts for an innovative programme which provides rental subsidies in exchange for planting trees. The first 
rental subsidy instalment has been provided to 2,000 IDPs. Once the monsoon season starts, a total of 
300,000 different tree plants will be sown in the hosting communities in July and August. 
 
Gaps /Challenges:  Last week, the Mardan District Livestock and Dairy Development Department surveyed 
three IDP camps (Sheikh Yassin, Sheikh Shehzad, Jalala) and identified 11,010 small and large animals 
which are in desperate need of feed. For most IDPs, livestock is their largest asset and one that can easily be 
converted to cash, if necessary, in order to survive. IDPs need support to keep their livestock alive. So far 
only 11 percent of Agriculture Cluster projects have received funding in the PHRP. 
 
 
Early Recovery 
 
Needs: As the Returns Task Force has started analyzing needs to support IDP returns, other Early Recovery 
(ER) interventions in preparation of and after the returns also need to be urgently planned and resources 
mobilized. 
 
Response: The Early Recovery Cluster drafted both an Early Recovery Framework and a Terms of 
Reference for the Conflict Early Recovery Initial Needs Assessment. Both of these documents were endorsed 
by the Provincial Government and the provincial level Early Recovery Network this week. The cluster is also 
reviewing the Provincial Government’s first draft of the Early Recovery Plan for Malakand Division. ER is also 
part of the Buner Multi-Cluster Rapid Assessment Mission which took place on 25 June. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: Early Recovery interventions in the PHRP are still less than 3 percent funded. This is a 
major challenge considering PHRP projects cover coordination, capacity, environment, governance and 
livelihoods. As with any early recovery initiative, the provincial government is at the centre of early recovery 
interventions such as restoring utility services and infrastructure and preparing the groundwork for returning 
IDPs. 
 
 
 
IV. Coordination 
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The Returns Task Force, co-chaired by the ERU and UNHCR, is meeting twice a week on the 
operationalization of returns.  For a full list of meetings, please refer to 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/dbc.nsf/doc108?OpenForm&emid=AMMF-7HUDG8&rc=3 
 
 
V. Funding 

 

FLASH APPEAL total requested:
$533 million

36% coverage of total appeal,
a 5% increase since the last report.

FLASHAPPEAL  – Pakistan Humanitarian Response Plan (Revised) 2008-2009

Funded:
$190 million

Pledged:
$41 million

Funded:
$102 million

Pledged:
$30 million

Other project funding
$132 million

12% increase since the last report.
The majority of this funding originated
from the previous donor appeal.

14% decrease
since the last
report.

90% increase
since the last
report.

92% increase
since the last

report.

 
Latest information on funds contributed and pledged towards the revised Humanitarian Response Plan is 
available on the Financial Tracking System (FTS) website at: 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/fts.nsf/doc105?OpenForm&rc=3&cc=pak. 
 
Other aid from humanitarian partners is also tracked through the FTS and is reliant on voluntary contributions 
of donors and recipient agencies.  Please inform FTS of cash and in-kind contributions by sending an email 
to: fts@reliefweb.int. 
 
 
VI. Contacts 

 
For further information please contact: 
 
OCHA, Islamabad: Manuel Bessler, OCHA Head of Office Pakistan 
bessler@un.org  
 
OCHA, Islamabad: Judith Szabo, Humanitarian Reports Officer 
szabo@un.org.pk • 0300-850 2289 
 
OCHA, New York: Carlos Monteiro-Pereira, Chief ACAEME, Coordination Response Division (CRD), 
monteiro-pereira@un.org, 1-212-317-5931 
 
OCHA, New York: Heidi Kuttab, Humanitarian Affairs Officer, Coordination Response Division (CRD). 
kuttab@un.org, 1-917-367-3365  
 
 
 
 
 
VII. For Reference 
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More information on clusters and meeting minutes can be found on the Humanitarian Affairs section of 
www.unportal.un.org.pk  
 
To subscribe to these situation reports send an email to:  amna.anis@un.org.pk 
 
Situation reports can also be found on: 
 

• OCHA’s Pakistan humanitarian website:  www.unportal.un.org.pk 
 

• OCHA’s Pakistan site for humanitarian information on complex emergencies and natural disasters 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/dbc.nsf/doc108?OpenForm&emid=AMMF-7HUDG8&rc=3 
 
 

                                                 
i The International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC) is an impartial, neutral and independent humanitarian organization that attends 
the cluster coordination process in an observer capacity.  The information included by ICRC in this OCHA situation report is provided in 
accordance with the ICRC’s commitment to promote complementarity with the roles of the various humanitarian organizations working in 
Pakistan, to avoid duplication and gaps in the delivery of assistance. 
 
 


